or similar agreement that covers similar financial instruments and transactions, irrespective of whether the
financial instruments are set off in accordance with IAS 32.

The adoption of the amendments does not have an impact on these financial statements because the Group
has not offset financial instruments, nor has it entered into master netting arrangement or similar agreement
which is subject to the disclosures of IFRS 7 during the periods presented.

75

Air China Limited • Annual Report 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards)
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

2	 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(i)	 Summaries of retrospective impact with respect to changes in accounting policies

The retrospective impact of the adoption of IFRS 11 and revised IAS 19, by restating the balances at

31 December 2012 and the result for the year ended 31 December 2012, are summarised as follows:

As

previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

IFRS 11

Effect of

adoption of

revised

IAS 19 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of profit or
  loss for the year ended
  31 December 2012

Share of profits less losses of associates (402,661) – 37,885 (364,776)

Share of profits less losses of joint ventures – (25,918) – (25,918)

Profit attributable to equity shareholders

  of the Company (4,636,735) (216,907) 37,885 (4,815,757)

Basic and diluted earnings per share 38.21 cents 39.68 cents

Consolidated statement of profit or
  loss and other comprehensive income
  for the year ended 31 December 2012

Total comprehensive income attributable

  to equity shareholders of the Company (5,074,816) (200,401) 4,962 (5,270,255)

Consolidated statement of financial
  position as at 31 December 2012

Net assets/Total equity attributable to

  equity shareholders of the Company (49,658,503) (578,201) 292,454 (49,944,250)

Retained earnings attributable to equity

  shareholders of the Company (18,296,742) (655,751) 85,176 (18,867,317)

76

Air China Limited • Annual Report 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards)
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

2	 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

(d)	 Subsidiaries and non-controlling interests

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed, or has rights,

to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its

power over the entity. When assessing whether the Group has power, only substantive rights (held by the